increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel
and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the
Group’s post-tax profit for the year ended 31 August 2022 would decrease by RMB215,000 (2021:
RMB268,000). This is mainly attributable to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its bank loans with
variable rates.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 AUGUST 2022

LEADER EDUCATION LIMITED  •  2022 ANNUAL REPORT134

29.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from cash and cash equivalents
and other borrowings denominated in US$.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably
possible change in the US$ and RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and the
Group’s equity:

Increase/
(decrease)

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity
RMB’000 RMB’000

2022

If the RMB weakens against the US$ 5% 344 344
If the RMB strengthens against the US$ (5%) (344) (344)

2021

If the RMB weakens against the US$ 5% 485 485
If the RMB strengthens against the US$ (5%) (485) (485)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss due to the inability or unwillingness of a counterparty to meet its
contractual obligation. The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk from third party debtors.
The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents,
financial assets included in prepayments, other receivables and other assets and other non-current
assets.

Cash and cash equivalents

Most of the bank balances and pledged deposits are deposited with creditworthy banks with no recent
history of default. The expected credit loss is approximately zero.